        SK TECH CO., LTD.
Page 1 of 41
 SKT
SKTTRT-060307-006   FCC ID: SPX-ADSP100BBE
Certificate of Compliance
 Test Report No.: SKTTRT-060307-006
 NVLAP CODE:  200220-0
 Applicant: YOUNGBO ENGINEERING INC.

3.1 Rating and Physical Characteristics
Type of EUT Bluetooth Device
Type designation Bluetooth Speaker
FCC ID SPX-ADSP100BBE
During the tests, the EUT was not labeled with the FCC-label
Power source DC 3.7V Li-ion battery
Local Oscillator or X-Tal X-Tal: 8.192 MHz, 12 MHz
Transmit Frequency 2402 ~ 2480 MHz (1MHz step, 79 channels)
Antenna Type Integral (Chip antenna, Model ALA931C4, Peak Gain: 0.71 dBi @ 2.4GHz)
Type of Modulation FHSS (GFSK)
RF Output power < 4dBm
External Ports - DC INPUT for charging
- UART interface (Mini-USB type for firmware upgrade)
3.2 Equipment Modifications
None
3.3 Submitted Documents
Block diagram
Schematic diagram
Antenna Specification
Part List
User manual
        SK TECH CO., LTD.
Page 7 of 41
 SKT
SKTTRT-060307-006   FCC ID: SPX-ADSP100BBE
4. MEASUREMENT CONDITIONS
4.1 Description of test configuration
The measurements were taken in continuous transmitting mode using the TEST JIG provided
by the applicant for controlling the EUT via UART interface so that the operating frequency of
the EUT could be changed with the frequency hopping turned off.
USB to RS-232 Cable
AC/DC adaptor#2
TEST JIG
NOTEBOOK
EUT
UART interface
AC/DC Adaptor #1
If not otherwise stated, for modulating the transmitter, a pseudo random bit sequence with a pattern type DH5 was
used.
4.2 List of Peripherals
Equipment Type Manufacturer Model Cable Description
Notebook PC Trigem Dreambook 1.8m, Shielded,
USB to RS-232 Cable
AC/DC Adaptor #2 ** Supplied by the applicant TAD136EBEB/STD 1.8 m, Unshielded
TEST JIG ** Supplied by the applicant - 0.2 m, direct connection
AC/DC Adaptor #1 HUMAN & TECHNOLOGY TAD136JBE Supplied with the EUT
** For control of RF module via UART interface in the EUT.
4.3 Uncertainty
Measurement Item Combined Standard Uncertainty
Uc
Expanded Uncertainty
U = KUc (K = 2)
Conducted RF power ± 1.49 dB ±2.98dB
Radiated disturbance ± 2.37 dB ±4.74dB
Conducted disturbance ± 1.47 dB ±2.94dB
        SK TECH CO., LTD.
Page 8 of 41
 SKT
SKTTRT-060307-006   FCC ID: SPX-ADSP100BBE
5. TEST AND MEASUREMENTS
Summary of Test Results
Requirement CFR 47 Section Report